
Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday, 21st November, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor A Mills
Members: Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 

M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin (Vice-Chair), H Ryles and L Wells

Substitutes: Councillors T Farthing, A Gerard, G LeCount, J Redfern and G Sell

Public Speaking

At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee subject to having given notice by 2pm
on the day before the meeting. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 24.10.18 & 14.11.18 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meetings. 

Minutes of 14.11.18 meeting to follow 

3 UTT/18/1826/DFO - Land West of Woodside Way, Great 
Dunmow

9 - 16

Public Document Pack



To consider application UTT/18/1826/DFO.

4 UTT/18/0739/FUL - Joyce Franklin Trust, Newport 17 - 46

To consider application UTT/18/0739/FUL.

5 UTT/18/1993/FUL - Land to the west of High Lane, Stansted 47 - 78

To consider application UTT/18/1993/FUL.

6 UTT/18/2400/OP - Land East & North of Clifford Smith Drive, 
Felsted

79 - 106

To consider application UTT/18/2400/OP.

7 UTT/18/1467/FUL - Homebase Ltd, Elizabeth Close, Saffron 
Walden

107 - 114

To consider application UTT/18/1467/FUL.

8 UTT/18/2642/HHF - 28 Tukes Way, Saffron Walden 115 - 120

To consider application UTT/18/2642/HHF.

9 UTT/18/2426/NMA - Land to the East of Frambury Lane, 
Newport

121 - 124

To consider application UTT/18/2426/NMA.

10 UTT/18/2797/NMA - Land to the east of Newton Villas, 
Dunmow

125 - 128

To consider application UTT/18/2797/NMA.

11 UTT/18/2854/TCA - No.4, South View, Walden Road, Radwinter 129 - 136

To consider application UTT
[...]
lden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 24 
OCTOBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, M Lemon, 
J Lodge, J Loughlin, H Ryles and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

E Allanah (Senior Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), 
M Shoesmith (Development Management Team Leader), 
E Smith (Solicitor) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

PC39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hicks.

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

Councillor Loughlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she was 
acquainted with the applicant of UTT/18/1993/FUL.

PC40  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

PC41  UTT/18/1993/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF HIGH LANE, STANSTED 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the development of the site to 
provide 35 dwellings with associated garages, drainage, landscaping and 
parking. The proposal included the introduction of a new pedestrian access 
points from Cambridge Road and High Lane, with the vehicular access taken 
from High Lane.

The Development Manager clarified for the benefit of the Committee that the 
Part M building regulations superseded the ‘Lifetime Homes Standards’. 

Members discussed aspects regarding pedestrian access and safe
[...]
adjourned at 15:37
The meeting reconvened at 15:47

PC42  UTT/18/1004/FUL - AUDLEY END STATION STATION ROAD WENDENS 
AMBO 

Page 6



The planning officer presented the application for a surface car park extension to 
Audley End Railway Station car park to provide an additional 152 spaces, 
lighting, CCTV security cameras, signage, access and associated hard and soft 
landscaping.

Councillor Lemon declared a personal interest as the Chairman of the Transport 
Forum.  

Councillor Mills declared a personal interest as the Vice Chairman of the 
Transport Forum. 

The Committee discussed the need to mitigate the possible effects on air quality 
the additional spaces may cause, tree retention, screening, road improvements, 
lighting and contributions to the local links and residents’ concerns.   

Councillor Chambers proposed refusal of the application.  

Councillor Redfern seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons:

i. The proposed development would adversely harm the visual amenity of 
the neighbouring properties due to the proximity of the proposed 
expansion of the car park as shown in the revised plans; and it would 
induce more traffic and car fumes which would increase air pollution. The 
location and size of the proposed car park expansion would harm the 
open character of the countryside and lead to some loss of trees which 
forms an important boundary treatment with neighbouring properties 
therefore the proposed development is contrary to Policies S7; GEN2 (i) 
and ENV8 of the adopted Local Plan (2005).

R Walford, I Grant and L Coffey spoke on the application.

The meeting closed at 4:45pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



UTT/18/1826/DFO

(MAJOR)

PROPOSAL: Details following outline approval UTT/13/2107/OP for up to 790 
homes, including primary school, community buildings, open 
space including playing fields and allotments and associated 
infrastructure - details of access into the site
[...]
1 The application is for planning permission to erect 24 dwellings in the south-
east corner of the playing field, enlarge the car park near the western 
boundary and provide new and enhanced sports facilities for the benefit of 
the school and the local community. The sports facilities would include:

- Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA)
- Tennis and netball courts
- Artificial cricket wicket
- Netting on eastern cricket boundary
- Improvements to the Wawn pavilion
- Improvements to the cricket pavilion
- Improvements to the existing artificial-turf pitch

3.2 An Accommodation Schedule is appended to this report.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 A request for a screening opinion was submitted with the application 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



(UTT/18/0856/SCO). The Council’s opinion confirmed that the development 
does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The application was submitted with the following documents:

- Arboricultural Impact Assessment
- Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment
- Biodiversity Validation Checklist
- Biodiversity Statement & Mitigation Plan
- Boundary Risk Assessment
- Design & Access Statement
- Economic Viability Analysis
- Energy Statement
- Flood Risk Assessment & Surface Water Drainage Strategy (Sports 
Development Proposals)
- Flood Risk & Drainage Strategy Report
- Geo-Environmental Report
- Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
- Lighting Statement
- Noise Assessment
- Planning and Heritage Statement
- Proposed car parking layout
- Statement of Community Involvement
- SuDS Checklist
- Transport Statement
- Utilities and Services Report

5.2 During the determination period, the following documents have been 
submitted:

- Note regarding temporary cricket netting measures
- Email regarding ball stop system
- Technical Note – Response to Essex County Council Comments
- Micro Drainage Storage Estimate
- Drainage D
[...]
le 
development’ for the purposes of the NPPF. Taking into account the more 
up-to-date nature of the NPPF with respect to the determining issues, it is 
considered that the lack of accordance with the development plan is 
overridden in this instance. Regard has been had to all other material 
considerations, and it is concluded that planning permission should be 
granted.

F It is recommended that a S106 agreement be used to secure a financial 
contribution equivalent to 40% affordable housing, in the unlikely event that 
the proposed sports facilities are not completed.

RECOMMENDATION – CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO S106 LEGAL 
OBLIGATION:

(I) The applicant be informed that the Planning Committee would be 
minded to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in 
paragraph (III) unless the freehold owner enters into a binding 
obligation to cover the matters set out below under Section 106 of the 

Page 33



Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and 
Compensation Act 1991, in a form to be prepared by the Head of Legal 
Services, in which case he shall be authorised to conclude such an 
obligation to secure the following:

(i) The availability of the artificial grass pitches, netball/tennis courts, 
sports hall, playing fields (including cricket pitch) and supporting 
ancillary pavilion and parking facilities to the community, when not 
required by the Academy for the purposes of its students

(ii) Permanent pedestrian access from the proposed housing 
development to Burywater Lane, via the school

(iii) In the event that the sports facilities are not completed and made 
available for use within an agreed time period, a financial contribution 
equivalent to the provision of 10 affordable homes

(iv) payment of the Council's reasonable legal costs

(v) payment of monitoring costs

(II) In the event of such an obligation being made, the Assistant Director 
Planning shall be authorised to grant permission subject to the 
conditions set out below

(III) If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an obligation by 27 
November 2018, the Assistant Director Planning shall be authorised to 
refuse permission in his discretion anytime thereafter for the following 
reasons:

 
(i) Failure to secure community access to the artificial grass pitches, 
netball/tennis courts, sports hall, playing fields (including cricket pitch) 
and supporting ancillary pavilion and parking facilities

(ii) Failure to secure permanent pedestrian access from the proposed 
housing development to Burywater Lane, via the school

(iii) Failure to secure suitable affordable housing provision, in the event 
that the sports facilities are not fully completed and made available for 
use within an agreed time period

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this decision.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. Prior to commencement of the development, except for site 
preparation/groundworks/enabling works, a foul water strategy including a 
timeline for the phasing of the works must be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. All works must be carried out in 
accordance with the approved strategy.

Page 34



REASON: To prevent environmental and amenity problems arising from 
flooding, in accordance with policies GEN3, GEN6 and ENV12 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. This condition must be ‘pre-commencement’ to ensure that the 
development is only carried out in accordance with the above details.

3. Prior to the Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) being brought into use, a Noise 
Management Plan must be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The Plan must identify measures to control noise 
emanating fr
[...]
the creation of new vehicular access from High Lane and 
additional footpath access points from Cambridge Road and High 
Lane.

LOCATION: Land To The West Of High Lane, Stansted

APPLICANT: Bloor Homes

AGENT: Pegasus Group

EXPIRY DATE: 5th December 2018

CASE OFFICER: Chris Tyler 

1. NOTATION

1.1 Outside Development Limits, airport safeguarding, within 2km SSSI, Flood Zone 2 
and 3.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The application site is separated into two parcels of land. The site is located off east 
and west of High Lane in the parish of Stansted Mountfitchet.  The application site 
covers 1.55ha and is currently arable fields with no existing buildings. Access to the 
site is via a gap in the hedgerow off High Lane and the site most eastern corner. 
The larger site is bounded by High Lane to the east and the B1383 Cambridge Road 
to the west. To the south of the site is a Catholic Church.  Also, included in the 
application site is a smaller triangle piece of land directly to the east of High Lane.

2.2 To the north of the site is a drainage ditch recently constructed during the 
construction of Walpole Farm on the neighbouring residential site.  The south of the 
site slopes down towards the north of the site, also the western boundary along 
Cambridge Road slopes down to High Lane.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This full planning application is for the development of the site to provide 35 
dwellings with associated garages, drainage, landscaping and parking. The 
proposal includes the introduction of a new pedestrian access points from 
Cambridge Road and High Lane, with the vehicular access taken from High Lane.

3.2 The layout plan demonstrates a mix of:

4 x 1 bed

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



20 x 2 bed
7 x 3 bed
4 x 4 bed

The mix includes a mix of bungalows, semi-detached and detached properties.

3.3 Forty percent (14 units) affordable housing is proposed and this includes:
4 x 1 bed
6 x 2 bed
4 x 3 bed

The affordable housing would be provided as a single bungalow 
[...]
 of 
UTT/18/0784/OP which was refused for 1) The proposal would adversely affect the 
rural character of the area, in conflict with Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan 
(adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework., 2) The application 
does not include a mechanism to secure suitable affordable housing provision, in 
conflict with Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005), 3) The application 
does not include a mechanism to secure suitable contributions towards education in 
conflict with Policy GEN6 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005). The second 
two reasons for refusal would be overcome by the s106 agreement which the 
developer has indicated that they are prepared to enter. They have agreed to make a 
payment of contributions towards education and provide 40% affordable housing. 
Further information has been submitted by the applicant in respect on reason one 
and a further consideration is that since the previous decision the NPPF has been 
updated (July 2018) (Please see below under other material considerations for 
further appraisal)
 

10.2 The site is subject to the provisions of policy S7. Policy S7 is a policy of general 
restraint which seeks to restrict development to that which needs to take place there, 
or is appropriate to a rural area in order to protect the character of the countryside. 
This includes infilling in accordance to paragraph 6.13. Development will only be 
permitted if its appearance protects or enhances the particular character of the part 
of the countryside within which it is set or there are special reasons why the 
development in the form proposed needs to be there. This policy seeks to protect the 
rural area from inappropriate development and permission will only be given for 
development which is appropriate to the rural area or needs to take place there.  
Permission will only be given for development which protects or enhances the 
character of the countryside in which it is set or there a
[...]
the front of the site is off street 
parking.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 This planning application is for the erection of a single storey front and side 
extension. The extension will infill the front of the property and will introduce a single 
storey front and side section. The extension will be of a flat roof design and include 
external materials that will match the existing dwelling.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment):
The proposal is not a Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold
criteria of Schedule 2, and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

 And
 Human Rights Act considerations:
 There may be implications under Article 1 and Article 8 of the First Protocol
 regarding the right of respect for a person’s private and family life and home, and
 to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions; however, these issues have been
 taken into account in the determination of this application

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 The property is for a family who have specific needs for  disability adaption. The 
family are currently tenants of the Council in another house in Saffron Walden which 
is considered unsuitable for disability adaption as per the family needs either now or 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



for the future. The Tukes Way property was identified as potentially suitable to meet 
their needs and the plans for its adaption have been drawn up with the family’s 
Occupational Therapist. There are currently no alternative options for this family and 
this adaptation will be the quickest way to get them accommodation that meets their 
needs.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 There are no previous planning applications linked to this site.

7. POLICIES

7.1 National Policies

7.2 National Planning Policy Framework (2018)

7.3 Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

Policy S1 – Development limits for Main Urban Areas
Policy H8 – Home Extensions
Policy GEN2 – Design
Policy GEN7 - Nature Conservation
Policy GEN8
[...]
ON

1.1 Within Development Limits.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1 The site is located off Frambury Lane, Newport. It comprises a former 
garage ground rent site.

3. PROPOSAL

3.1 The application is for a Non-Material Amendment to a planning permission 
for the erection of four dwellings, which was granted in November 2017 
(UTT/17/2611/FUL). The proposed amendments include a negligible 
increase in the building footprints and changes to some window designs.

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1 No case submitted.

6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 Planning permission was granted for the erection of four dwellings in 
November 2017 (UTT/17/2611/FUL).

7. POLICIES

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



7.1 S96A(1) of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 confirms that a local 
planning authority may make a change to any planning permission relating to 
land in their area if they are satisfied that the change is not material.  
S96A(2) requires that, in deciding whether a change is material, a local 
planning authority must have regard to the effect of the change, together 
with any previous changes made under this section, on the planning 
permission as originally granted.

7.2 The original planning permission was granted on the basis of the 
development plan policies and material considerations listed below.

Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

7.3 S3 – Other Development Limits
GEN1 – Access
GEN2 – Design
GEN3 – Flood Protection
GEN6 – Infrastructure Provision to Support Development
GEN7 – Nature Conservation
GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards
ENV8 – Other Landscape Elements of Importance for Nature Conservation
ENV14 – Contaminated Land
H1 – Housing Development
H3 – New Houses within Development Limits
H4 – Backland Development
H9 – Affordable Housing
H10 – Housing Mix

Supplementary Planning Documents/Gu
[...]
l policies, including those in the revised NPPF 
which was published after planning permission was granted. It is therefore 
recommended that the application be approved, in accordance with S96A of 
The Town and Country Planning Act 1990

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL

Page 123



Application: UTT/18/2426/NMA

Address: Land to the East of Frambury Lane, Newport

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council

Department:     Planning

Date: 02/11/2018

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 124



UTT/18/2797/NMA – (DUNMOW).

Reason for presentation to Planning Committee: Council is landowner.

PROPOSAL: Non material amendment to UTT/17/1227/FUL - Increase footprint of 
plots 3 and 4 by half a brick, changes to fenestration on all four plots, 
shed and boundary fencing repositioned, repositioning of plots 3 and 4, 
revision to private drives for plots 3 and 4 and revision to communal car 
park.

LOCATION: Land to the east of Newton Villas, Dunmow.

APPLICANT: Mr Mark Edwards.

AGENT: Mr Anthony Richardson of The Design Partnership.

EXPIRY DATE: 6 November 2018.

CASE OFFICER: Peter McEvoy.

1. NOTATION:

1.1 Within development limits.

2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE:

2.1 The site is an area formerly occupied by garages, hardstanding and residential 
garden.

3. PROPOSAL:

3.1 The applicant is requesting a non-material amendment to UTT/17/1227/FUL.  This 
was a planning application for the removal of the existing wooden building and the 
construction of 2 no. one-bed flats and 2 no. two-bed houses for rent including 
associated external works and parking.  The proposal was granted by the Council’s 
Planning Committee and the decision notice was dated 31 August 2017.

3.2 The proposed amendment relates to the following works:
- a very small increase in size (by half a brick) to plots three and four;
- alteration to the properties’ window design, although the position of the first 

floor landing window would change;
- a gap added the 1m high hooped metal railings;
- slight change to the private drive’s eastern visibility splay;
- a small repositioning of the communal car park (found to the north of the 

development).

4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT:

4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017.

5. APPLICANT’S CASE:

5.1 No case submitted.

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1 UTT/17/1227/FUL - removal of existing wooden building and the construction of 2 
no. one-bed flats and 2 no. two-bed houses for rent including associated external 
works and parking. 

7. POLICIES

7.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990, s96A(1) allows a local planning authority 
may make a change to any planning permission relating to land in their area if they 
are satisfied that the change is not material.  S96A(2) requires that, in deciding 
whether a change is material, a local planning authority must have regard to the 
effect of the change, together with any previous changes made under this section, 
on the planning permission as originally granted.

7.2 The original planning permission was granted on the basis of the development plan 
policies and material considerations listed below.

National Policies

- National Planning Policy Framework.
Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)

- S1 – Development Limits for the Main Urban Areas;
- GEN1 – Access;
- GEN2 – Design;
- GEN7 – Nature Conservation;
- GEN8 – Vehicle Parking Standards;
- ENV3 – Open Spaces and Trees;
- H1 – Housing Development;
- H3 – New Houses within Development Limits.

Great Dunmow Neighbourhood Plan (2016)

- Policy DS1:TDA – Town Development Area.
- Policy DS12 – Eaves Height.
- Policy DS13 – Rendering, Pargetting and Roofing

8. PARISH COUNCIL COMMENTS:

8.1 No consultation necessary.

9. CONSULTATIONS:

9.1 No consultation necessary.

10. REPRESENTATIONS:

10.1 No publicity necessary.

11. APPRAISAL:

12. CONCLUSION:

Page 1
[...]
date:

Appendix 1: Location plan

Page 133



[Click here to type title] 
[Click here to type Committee] [Click here to type item number] 

Author:  
Version date:

Appendix 2: Tree T1.

Page 134



[Click here to type title] 
[Click here to type Committee] [Click here to type item number] 

Author:  
Version date:

Appendix 3: Tree T2 growing behind yew tree.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 24.10.18 & 14.11.18
	Minutes

	3 UTT/18/1826/DFO - Land West of Woodside Way, Great Dunmow
	4 UTT/18/0739/FUL - Joyce Franklin Trust, Newport
	5 UTT/18/1993/FUL - Land to the west of High Lane, Stansted
	6 UTT/18/2400/OP - Land East & North of Clifford Smith Drive, Felsted
	7 UTT/18/1467/FUL - Homebase Ltd, Elizabeth Close, Saffron Walden
	8 UTT/18/2642/HHF - 28 Tukes Way, Saffron Walden
	9 UTT/18/2426/NMA - Land to the East of Frambury Lane, Newport
	10 UTT/18/2797/NMA - Land to the east of Newton Villas, Dunmow
	11 UTT/18/2854/TCA - No.4, South View, Walden Road, Radwinter



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 21 
NOVEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor A Mills (Chairman)
Councillors R Chambers, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, E Hicks, 
M Lemon, J Lodge, J Loughlin and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), M Jones (Planning Officer), 
A Mawson (Democratic Services Officer), L Mills (Planning 
Officer), M Shoesmith (Development Management Team 
Leader), E Smith (Solicitor), C Theobald (Planning Officer) and 
C Tyler (Planning Officer)

PC103  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ryles.

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
members of Saffron Walden Town Council.

Councillor Loughlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she was 
acquainted with the applicant of UTT/18/1993/FUL.

PC104  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 24.10.18 & 14.11.18 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were being finalised due to the 
short turnaround time and would be available for the next meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October were received and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Councillor Freeman raised the difficulties with the vote from minute item PC41. 
Two votes had been taken due to confusion about what the motion and the 
recommendation were. He asked that this be looked into further.

Councillor Fairhurst asked that this action be scrutinised further.

The Chairman said that he would discuss this with the Solicitor and the 
Development Manager.

PC105  UTT/18/1826/DFO - LAND WEST OF WOODSIDE WAY, GREAT DUNMOW 

The Planning Officer presented the application for amendments to the access to 
the site approved under UTT/16/1466/DFO and outline approval under 
UTT/13/2107/OP for up to 790 homes, including primary school, community 



buildings, open space including playing fields and allotments and associated 
infrastructure.

Councillor Fairhurst raised concerns about Essex Highways comments in the 
officer’s report that indicated that they hadn’t visited the site; The Development 
Manager assured the committee that despite this comment, Essex Highways 
had in fact visited the site. Councillor Fairhurst said that he wanted this noted in 
the minutes.

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application.  Councillor Hicks 
seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

S Hammond and R Houghton spoke on the application. 

PC106  UTT/18/0739/FUL - JOYCE FRANKLIN TRUST, NEWPORT 

The Planning Officer presented the application for planning permission to erect 
24 dwellings in the southeast corner of the playing field, enlarge the car park 
near the western boundary and provide new and enhanced sports facilities for 
the benefit of the school and the local community.

The Committee commended the school in its efforts to improve facilities.  The 
Members went on to discuss concerns with road safety issues, with particular 
regard paid to the safety of pedestrians on Bury Water Lane, and flood risks that 
the application presented given the current and historic issues at the site.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to refuse the application. 

Permission is refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development would erode an open space of value to the 
rural setting of Newport and its conservation area, in conflict with Policy 
S7, Policy GEN2 and Policy ENV1 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 
2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The application does not include a mechanism, such as a S106 legal 
agreement, to secure the following:

- The availability of the artificial grass pitches, netball/tennis courts, 
sports hall, playing fields (including cricket pitch) and supporting 
ancillary pavilion and parking facilities to the community, when not 
required by the Academy for the purposes of its students 

- Permanent pedestrian access from the proposed housing 
development to Burywater Lane, via the school



- The provision of 10 affordable homes

The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy GEN1, Policy GEN6 and 
Policy H9 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

3. The proposed development would result in the unjustified loss of playing 
field provision, in conflict with Policy LC1 and LC4 of the Uttlesford Local 
Plan (adopted 2005) and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Councillor N Hargreaves, Councillor A Gerard, D Roberts, A Williams, N Davis, B 
Buck, S Ayles, D Mayle, B Allum, P Ascott, and J Emanuel spoke on the 
application.

PC107  UTT/18/1993/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF HIGH LANE, STANSTED 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the development of the site to 
provide 35 dwellings with associated garages, drainage, landscaping and 
parking. The proposal includes the introduction of a new pedestrian access 
points from Cambridge Road and High Lane, with the vehicular access taken 
from High Lane.

The application was deferred from the previous planning meeting for officers to 
investigate if the installation of a formal crossing were possible, before bringing 
the application back for final decision.

The Planning Officer said that following investigation the introduction of an 
additional formal crossing point was not supported by Essex Highways Authority. 

The Committee discussed the access points and that they would like 
improvements to the footpaths included in the section 106 agreement. 

The Development Manager confirmed to the Members that disabled access was 
provided throughout the site although the access point locations were not ideal 
for Members this could not be changed. 

Councillor Wells proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice and a Section 106 agreement.

Councillor A Dean, Councillor G Sell and N Parsons spoke on the application.



PC108  UTT/18/2400/OP - LAND EAST & NORTH OF CLIFFORD SMITH DRIVE, 
FELSTED 

The Planning Officer presented the application for outline planning permission 
with all matters reserved, except for access, for the erection of up to 30 dwellings 
served via new access from Clifford Smith Drive, complete with related 
infrastructure, open space and landscaping

The Development Manager confirmed to the Committee that this site was not 
identified on the emerging Local Plan or the emerging Neighbourhood Plan.

Councillor Fairhurst said that he was minded to support the emerging 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to refuse the application. Councillor Lodge 
seconded the motion. 

RESOLVED to refuse the application.

Permission is refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposal would adversely affect the rural character of the area, in 
conflict with Policy S7 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005) and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. The application does not include a mechanism to secure suitable 
affordable housing provision, in conflict with Policy H9 and GEN6 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

3. The application does not include a mechanism to secure suitable 
contributions towards education in conflict with Policy GEN6 of the 
Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

R Ramm and C Loone spoke on the application.

PC109  UTT/18/1467/FUL - HOMEBASE LTD, ELIZABETH CLOSE, SAFFRON 
WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application to vary Condition 2 of planning 
permission UTT/14/3763/FUL to increase the range of products that can be sold 
from the premises.

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst recused themselves from the vote on the 
grounds of impartiality due to being members of the Saffron Walden Town 
Council.  They did not take part in the discussion or the vote.

Councillor Lodge proposed to approve the application. Councillor Mills from the 
Chair seconded the motion.



RESOLVED to grant the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice. 

PC110  UTT/18/2642/HHF - 28 TUKES WAY, SAFFRON WALDEN 

The Planning Officer presented the application for the erection of a single storey 
front and side extension. The extension will infill the front of the property and will 
introduce a single storey front and side section. The extension will be of a flat 
roof design and include external materials that will match the existing dwelling.to 
vary Condition 2 of planning permission UTT/14/3763/FUL to increase the range 
of products that can be sold from the premises.

Councillors Freeman and Fairhurst recused themselves from the vote on the 
grounds of impartiality due to being members of the Saffron Walden Town 
Council. They did not take part in the discussion or the vote.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to grant the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

PC111  UTT/18/2426/NMA - LAND TO THE EAST OF FRAMBURY LANE, NEWPORT 

The Planning Officer presented the application for a Non-Material Amendment to 
a planning permission for the erection of four dwellings, which was granted in 
November 2017 (UTT/17/2611/FUL). The proposed amendments include a 
negligible increase in the building footprints and changes to some window 
designs.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Lemon 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

PC112  UTT/18/2797/NMA - LAND TO THE EAST OF NEWTON VILLAS, DUNMOW 

The Planning Officer presented the application for a Non-Material Amendment to 
UTT/17/1227/FUL. This was a planning application for the removal of the 
existing wooden building and the construction of 2 no. one-bed flats and 2 no. 
two-bed houses for rent including associated external works and parking. The 
proposal was granted by the Council’s Planning Committee and the decision 
notice was dated 31 August 2017.

Councillor Fairhurst proposed to approve the application. Councillor Chambers 
seconded the motion.



RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

PC113  UTT/18/2854/TCA - NO.4, SOUTH VIEW, WALDEN ROAD, RADWINTER 

The Planning Officer presented the application to seek the Committee’s 
consideration of proposed felling of two Thuja trees situated in the grounds of 
No.4, South View, Walden Road, Radwinter. The trees are within the Radwinter 
conservation area.

Councillor Chambers proposed to approve the application. Councillor Fairhurst 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to the conditions in the 
decision notice.

The meeting closed at 4:50pm


